February 24, 2025 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Wuehler offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:01 A.M.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on February 18, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Hewgley to receive and order filed the fee report for \$2081.80 by the County Sheriff. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared as well as County Treasurer, Sheri Newton.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on February 18, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff, to approve and authorize the Chair to sign the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on personal property. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Weems to approve the motor vehicle tax exemption application submitted by North Platte Baptist Church as recommended for approval by the County Treasurer. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.



The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:19 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Hewgley to approve the application by Roland and Diane Hoffmann for Hoffmann Administrative Subdivision on property located at 18076 Hazel Avenue in an R-1 Rural Estates District on property described as Lot 4 and 5, C.W. Anderson Subdivision, Lincoln County, Nebraska. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Presentation by Tom Shoemaker of PinPoint concerning the BEAD organizational application to the state for broadband services. Their company would be interested in areas J63 and K71 per the defined BEAD project areas. He is requesting a letter of support from Lincoln County for the project application which is due April 2025.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Hewgley to approve going into closed session for pending or imminent litigation at 10:22 A.M. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Chairwoman Wuehler restated the motion for the closed session.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Weems to approve going into open session at 11:36 A.M. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL		TOTCLAIMS
AT&T	se	2534.46
ACME PRNTNG CO	se	128.28
AMZN CPTL SRVCS	su	303.58
A SHAFER	re se	40
BOB BARKER CO	eq	312.35
B EDWARDS	mi	145.6
CPTL BUSN STMS	se	1015.37
CPTL BUSN STMS	rnt	61.8
C WERNER	eq	279.27
DAS ST ACCNT	eq	460
COLFER,WD,LYONS & WD LAW	se	1631.3
DAS CNTRL FNCE	cntr	813.06
DAWSON PPD	se	664.07
DUNDY CO TREAS	se	2130.7



DXP ENTRPRS INC	eq	1212
EAKES	su	1641.95
GARRETT TR	su	262.92
GREAT PLAINS COM	su	284.12
HLTH & HMN SERV	se	186
HITCHCOCK CO TREAS	se	1607.4
HLDYINN	ldg	249.9
JLARCHICK	re se	30
KNOBELS	se	1193.92
LEVANDER'S AUTO	se	429.81
LINDEMEIER LAW	se	3398.4
LINDEMEIER LAW	cntr	10819.98
MNRDS	se	234.37
MENTZER OIL	su	57.75
M WUEHLER	mi	130.2
MID-PLAINS COMNTY C	se	75
MDWST CNNCT	se	176.67
MNCPL L&W	se	1048.23
NACO	reg	50
NE H&H SRVCS	se	200
NE P&Z	se	130
NORFLK REG CENT	se	930
NP FIRE DPMNT	eq	7500
NP HARDWARE	su	28.99
NP POLICE DPMNT	cntr	58203.87
NRTHWSTRN PUB SER	se	1506.11
PHYSCNS LAB	se	30
RED WILLOW CO SHRF	se	38.8
RED WILLOW WSTRN RRL FIRE	eq	3549
RR DONNELLEY	su	105.62
SEC OF ST	su	150
SHRED IT	se	49.31
STPLS BUSN CRED	su	138.56
TENDER HEARTS VET	su	65.7
T HURLEY	se	133.05
TRAVELERS	ins	327.5
TRINITY SRVS GROUP	se	5745.38
US BNK	se	740.75
VAN DIEST	su	5479.45
VERIZON	su	118.08
ROADS		
AT&T	se	53.44
BLCK HLLS ENRGY	se	404.8



BOMGAARS	su	119.96
CPTL BUSN STMS	su	163.77
CROELL INC	se	808.26
D GARTRELL	reb	60
HOME LMBR & SPLY	su	16.17
IDEAL LINEN	se	152.72
KOHLER TRLR	se	12.95
MNRDS	se	123.93
MIDLANDS OCC MED	su	60
MURPHY TRACTOR	se	5056.88
NE TRUCK CNTR	re	304.47
NMC EXCHANGE	re	1880.73
O'REILLY AUTO	se	240.55
SCOTTYS INTGRTD ENTPRS	su	14.4
STHRLND FRM&AUTO SPLY	se	78.35
TROYER ENTRPRS	se	69.48
SELF FUNDED INSUR.		
FIRST CNCRD BNFTS	ins	1167.66
FEBRUARY PAYROLL		990,487.15

The meeting was adjourned at 11:37 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the February 24, 2025, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (including agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on February 21, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on February 21, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Monday, March 3, 2025, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk



